
 

 
 
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS 

(DEPARTMENT OF PENSION & PENSIONERS' WELFARE) 
 

RAJYA SABHA  
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2116 

(ANSWERED ON 07.08.2025) 
 

RULES FOR PAYMENT OF GRATUITY FOR PAST SERVICE 
 
2116. SMT. SUMITRA BALMIK: 
 
Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state: 
 
(a) the details of rule position which allows an NPS employee, who moved from autonomous 
body to Government with proper permission and technical resignation, to opt not to have past 
service rendered in autonomous body counted in Central Government and to receive payment of 
gratuity for past service; 
(b) the rule prescribing payment of interest towards delayed disbursal of gratuity by autonomous 
body where an NPS employee moves to Government and has opted to receive gratuity for past 
service; and 
(c) the details of rule position or judicial decisions that define whether a service duration of 4 
years 9 months qualifies for gratuity payment?  
 

ANSWER 
 
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES 
AND PENSIONS AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE PRIME MINISTER’S OFFICE 

(DR. JITENDRA SINGH) 
 

(a): The Department of Pension and Pensioners’ Welfare (DoPPW) has notified the Central Civil 
Services (Payment of Gratuity under National Pension System) Rules, 2021 for Central 
Government civilian employees.  These rules are not suo moto applicable to the employees of 
autonomous bodies. However, DoPPW vide Office Memorandum (OM) No.7/5/2012-P&PW(F)/B 
dated 12th February, 2020 provides that on mobility from Autonomous Bodies having National 
Pension System (NPS) with provision of retirement / death gratuity for its employees similar to that 
in the Central Government, the service rendered in the Autonomous Body would be counted for 
grant of gratuity in Central Government subject to condition that the  employee resigns with proper 
permission to take another appointment in the Government.  

  
(b) & (c): The payment of gratuity, payment of interest or counting of service duration etc by the 
autonomous bodies depends on the particular gratuity rules being followed by the particular 
Autonomous Body as the rules of DoPPW are not suo moto applicable to the employees of 
autonomous bodies. 
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भारत सरकार 
कािमŊक, लोक िशकायत तथा पŐशन मंũालय 

(पŐशन एवं पŐशनभोगी कʞाण िवभाग) 
 

राǛसभा 
अतारांिकत Ů̻ न सं. 2116 

(िदनांक 07.08.2025 को उȅर देने के िलए) 
 

िपछली सेवा के िलए Ťेǉुटी भुगतान संबंधी िनयम 
 
  2116. ŵीमती सुिमũा बाʝीक: 
        
 Ɛा Ůधानमंũी यह बताने की कृपा करŐ गे िक: 
   

(क) िकस िनयम के तहत एक एनपीएस कमŊचारी, जो उिचत अनुमित और तकनीकी ȑागपũ के साथ एक 
ˢायȅ िनकाय से सरकारी िनकाय मŐ ˕ानांतįरत Šआ है, उसे कŐ ū सरकार मŐ ˢायȅ िनकाय मŐ की गई 
िपछली सेवा की गणना न करने और िपछली सेवा के िलए Ťेǉुटी का भुगतान Ůाɑ करने का िवकʙ चुनने 
की अनुमित Ůदान की जाती है; 

(ख) s ायȅ िनकाय Ȫारा िकस िनयम के तहत Ťेǉुटी के िवलंिबत संिवतरण पर ɯाज के भुगतान का Ůावधान 
करता है, िजसमŐ कोई एनपीएस कमŊचारी सरकारी िनकाय मŐ ˕ानांतįरत होता है और िपछली सेवा के िलए 
Ťेǉुटी Ůाɑ करने का िवकʙ चुनता है; और  

(ग) Ɛा 4 साल 9 महीने की सेवा अविध Ťेǉुटी भुगतान के िलए योƶ है और इसे पįरभािषत करने वाले िनयमो ं
की İ˕ित या Ɋाियक िनणŊयो ंका ɯौरा Ɛा है?  

 
उȅर 

 
    कािमŊक, लोक िशकायत तथा पŐशन मंũालय और Ůधानमंũी कायाŊलय मŐ राǛमंũी  

 (डॉ. िजतŐū िसंह) 

(क) : पŐशन एवं पŐशनभोगी कʞाण िवभाग (डीओपीपीडɲू) ने कŐ ū सरकार के िसिवल कमŊचाįरयो ंके िलए 
कŐ ūीय िसिवल सेवा (रा Ō̓ ीय पŐशन Ůणाली के अंतगŊत उपदान का संदाय) िनयम, 2021 अिधसूिचत िकए 
हœ। ये िनयम ˢायȅ िनकायो ं के कमŊचाįरयो ंपर ˢतः  लागू नही ंहोते हœ। तथािप, पŐशन एवं पŐशनभोगी 
कʞाण िवभाग ने 12 फरवरी, 2020 के कायाŊलय ǒापन संƥा 7/5/2012-पी&पीडɲू(एफ)/बी Ȫारा 
यह Ůावधान िकया है िक कŐ ū सरकार की तरह ही अपने कमŊचाįरयो ंके िलए सेवािनवृिȅ/मृȑु उपदान के 
Ůावधान के साथ रा Ō̓ ीय पŐशन Ůणाली (एनपीएस) वाले ˢायȅ िनकायो ंसे, कŐ ū सरकार मŐ कायŊभार Ťहण 
करने पर, कŐ ū सरकार मŐ उपदान की देयता के िलए, ˢायȅ िनकाय मŐ दी गई सेवाओ ंकी गणना की 
जाएगी बशतő िक कमŊचारी ने सरकार मŐ दूसरी िनयुİƅ लेने के िलए उिचत अनुमित लेकर ȑागपũ िदया 
हो। 
 

(ख) और (ग): िकसी भी ˢायȅ िनकाय Ȫारा िकए जाने वाला उपदान का भुगतान, ɯाज का भुगतान या सेवा 
अविध की गणना आिद उस ˢायȅ िनकाय Ȫारा Ůशािसत उपदान िनयमो ंके अनुसार िकया जाता है 
Ɛोिंक पŐशन एवं पŐशनभोगी कʞाण िवभाग के िनयम ˢायȅ िनकायो ंके कमŊचाįरयो ंपर ˢतः  लागू नही ं
होते हœ। 
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